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A. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

We have carried out an actuarial valuation of the General Assembly Retirement System of Illinois
as of June 30, 2002. The purpose of the valuation was to determine the financial position and
funding requirements of the retirement system. This report is intended to present the results of the

valuation. The results are summarized below:

1. Total actuarial Liability , $ 184,582,544
2. Actuarial value of assets 54.050.567
3. Unfunded actuarial liability 130,531,977
4. Funded Ratio 29.3%
5. Employer contribution requirement for FY 04

under Public Act 88-0593 $  5.790.000
6. Annual required contribution for FY 04

under GASB Statement No. 25 $ 8894016

B. DATA USED FOR THE VALUATION

Participant Data. The participant data required to carry out the valuation was supplied by the

retirement system. The membership of the system as of June 30, 2002. on which the valuation was
based. is summarized in Exhibit 1. Itcan be seen that there were 181 active members. 227
members receiving retirement annuities, 123 members receiving survivor's annuities. and
3 members receiving reversionary annuities included in the valuation. The total active payroll as of

June 30, 2002 was $12,433,866.
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Exhibit |

Summary of Membership Data

I. Number of Members
(a) Active Members

(1) Vested 145

(i1) Non-vested 36
(b) Members Receiving

(1) Retirement Annuities 227

(i) Survivor's Annuities 123

(iif)Reversionary Annuities 3

(c) Inactive Members 103

2. Annual Salaries (Active Members)

(a) Total Salary $ 12433866
(b) Average Salary 68,693

Total Accumulated Employee Contributions
of Active Members S 11,202,945

s

4. Annual Annuity Payments

(a) Retirement Annuities S 8.260.704
(b) Survivor's Annuities 1,838,660
(¢} Reversionary Annuities 16.644

Assets. In November of 1994, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued
GASB Statement No. 25, which establishes standards of financial reporting for governmental
pension plans. The statement is effective for periods beginning after June 135, 1996, Under GASR
Statement No. 25, the actuarial value of assets to be used for determining a plan's funded status and

annual required contribution needs to be market related.

The asset value used for the valuation was based on the asset information contained in the statement

of assets as of June 30, 2002 prepared by the svstem. For pu oses of the valuation, the market
prep 3 3 purp

o
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value of the assets of the system, less the amount of liabilities, was used. The resulting actuarial

value of assets was $54,050,567. The development of this value is outlined in Exhibit 2.

Exhibit 2

Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Cash S 1,297,601
2. Receivables 701,568
3. Investments - Held in the Illinois State

Board of Investment Commingled Fund, at Market Value 52,134,420
4. Equipment 2.081
5. Total Assets § 541335670
6. Liabilities 105.103
7. Actuarial Value of Assets (5 - 6) § 54030.567

C. RETIREMENT SYSTEM PROVISIONS

The actuarial valuation was based on the provisions of the retirement system n effect as of June 30,
2002 as provided in Article 2 of the Illinois Pension Code. Since the effective date of our last
valuation, there have been no changes to the provisions of the System. A summary of the principal

provisions of the system in effect as of June 30. 2002 is provided in Appendix 1.

D. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHOD

Actuarial Assumptions

Based on an analysis of the experience of the system over the five-year period 1996-2001, we have

made some changes in the actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2002 valuation. These
3
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changes are as follows: (1) The mortality assumption for active and retired members was changed
from the UP-1994 Mortality Table for Males, rated up 2 years to the UP-1994 Mortality Table for
Males, with no adjustment; (2) The mortality rate assumption for survivors was changed from the
UP-1994 Mortality Table for Females, rated up 1 year, to the UP-1994 Mortality Table for
Females, with no adjustment; (3) Termination rates were decreased to bring them in line with recent
experience under the system, and (4) Retirement rates at later ages were decreased to bring them in
line with recent experience under the system. The major actuarial assumptions used for the current

valuation are summarized below:

Mortalitv Rates. For active and retired members: UP-1994 Mortality Table for Males. For

spouses: UP-1994 Mortality Table for Females.

Termination Rates. The following termination rates were used:

Rate of
Age Termination
20 - 65 070
66 and over 000

Disability Rates. The following is a sample of the disability rates that were used for the valuation:

Rate of
Age Disability
30 .00057
35 00064
40 .00083
45 00115
S0 00170
55 and over .00000
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Retirement Rates. Rates of retirement for each age from 55 to 80 based on the recent experience of

the system were used. The following are samples of the rates of retirement that were used:

Rate of
Age Retirement
55 20
60 .10
65 .08
70 .05
75 .05
80 1.00

The above retirement rates are equivalent to an average retirement age of approximatelv 60.

Salary Increase. A salary increase assumption of 6.5% per year, compounded annually. was used.

This 6.5% salary increase assumption can be considered to consist of a general increase componernt
of 4.5% per year, 4.0% of which is attributable to inflation, and a seniority/merit component of

2.0% per year.
Interest Rate. An interest rate assumption of 8.0% per year, compounded annually. was used. This
interest rate assumption can be considered to consist of an inflation component of 4.0% per vear

and a real rate of return of 4.0% per year.

Marital Status. It was assumed that 75% of active members will be married at the time of

retirement.
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Spouse's Age. The age of the spouse was assumed to be 4 years younger than the age of the

employee.

Actuarial Cost Method

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used for the June 30, 2002 valuation. Actuarial
gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded actuarial liability. This is the same actuarial cost

method that was used for the June 30, 2001 valuation.

E. ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

The actuanal liability as determined under the valuation for the various classes of members is
summarized in Exhibit 3. The total actuarial liability is then compared with the actuarial value of
assets in order to arrive at the unfunded actuarial liabilitv. (The actuarial terms used in this report

are defined in Appendix 2.)

As of June 30, 2002, the total actuarial liability is $184,582,544, the actuarial value of assets is

$54,050,567, and the unfunded actuarial liability is $130,531,977. The ratio of the actuarial value

of assets to the actuarial liability, or funded ratio, is 29.3%.
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Actuaria] Liability As of June 30. 2002

1. Actuarial Liability For Active Members

(a) Basic retirement annuity

(b) Annual increase in retirement annuity
(c) Pre-retirement survivor's annuity

(d) Post-retirement survivor's annuity

(e) Withdrawal benefits

(f) Disability benefits

(g) Total

to

Actuarial Liability For Members Receiving Benefits
(a) Retirement annuities
(b) Survivor annuities (Including reversionary)

(cy Total

Actuarial Liability For Inactive Members

(S

4. Total Actuarial Liability

L2y

Actuarial Value of Assets

O

Unfunded Actuarial Liability

7. Funded Ratio

F. EMPLOYER'S NORMAL COST

The employer's share of the normal cost for the year beginning July |

4. For the year beginning July 1, 2002, the total normal cost is determined to be $4,032.832.

Employee contributions are estimated to be $1,429,895. The resulting emplovyer's share of the

normal cost 15 $2,602,937.

~.J
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24,917,540
6,903,926
3,610,257
3,629,143
7,152,173

198.580

$

46411619

, 2002 1s developed in Exhibit



Based on a payroll of $12,433,866, the employer's share of the normal cost can be expressed as

20.93% of payroll.
Exhibit 4
Emplover's Normal Cost For Year Beginning July 1, 2002
Percent
Dollar Amount of Pavroll
1. Basic retirement annuity $ 1,858,144 14.94%
2. Annual increase in retirement annuity 523,932 421
3. Pre-retirement survivor's annuity 288,045 2.32
4. Post-retirement survivor's annuity 251,235 2.02
5. Withdrawal benefits 789,544 6.35
6. Disability benefits 21,132 A7
7. Administrative expenses 300.800 242
8. Total normal cost § 4,032,832 32.43%
9. Employee contributions 1.429.895 11.50
10. Employer's share of normal cost S 2.602.937 20.93%

Note. The above figures are based on total active payroll of $12,433 866 as of June 30. 2002.

G. STATE CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS

Senate Bill 533, which was signed into law on August 22, 1993 as Public Act 88-0393, enacted the

following funding plan for the system:

For fiscal years 2011 through 2045, the minimum State contribution to the system for each fiscal
vear shall be an amount determined by the system to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the
system up to 90% of the total actuarial liabilities by the end of fiscal year 2045, In making these

determinations, the required State contribution shall be calculated as a level percentage of pavroll
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over the years through 2045. For fiscal years 1997 through 2010, the State contribution, as a
percentage of the applicable payroll shall be increased in equal annual increments so that by fiscal

year 2011, the State is contributing at the required rate.

Based on the June 30, 2002 actuarial valuation, we have determined the required State contributions
under this plan for fiscal year 2004. We have also estimated required contributions for fiscal years
2005 through 2008 as well as for fiscal years 2010 and 2015. The required State contribution rates

and amounts are as follows:

Required State Required State
Fiscal Projected Contribution as a Contribution as
Year Pavroll Percent of Pavroll a Dollar Amount
2004 $ 12,993,000 44.57% $ 5.790.000
2005 13,602,000 47.61 6.476.000
2006 14,271,000 50.65 7,228,000
2007 14,996,000 53.69 8,052.000
2008 15,848,000 56.73 8.992.000
2010 17,405,000 62.82 10,934.000
2015 21,744,000 62.82 13.660.000

Method of Calculation

The contribution requirements shown above have been determined using the actuarial assumptions.
membership data and benefit provisions that were used for the regular actuarial valuation.
However, in order to determine the contribution requirements, certain calculations needed to be

made that are not normally required in a regular actuarial valuation. Benefit pavout requirements,
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normal costs, and payroll were estimated over the 43-year period from 2003 through 2045 by
projecting the membership of the system over the 43-year period, taking into account the impact of

new entrants to the system over the 43-year period.

In order to make the required projections, assumptions needed to be made regarding the age and
salary distribution of new entrants as well as the size of the active membership of the svstem. The
assumptions regarding the profile of new entrants to the system was based on the recent experience
of the system with regard to new entrants. The size of the active membership of the system was

assumed to remain constant over the 43-year projection period.

H. ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION FOR GASB STATEMENT NO. 25

GASB Statement No. 25 requires the disclosure of the annual required employer contribution
(ARC), calculated in accordance with certain parameters. Based on the results of the June 30. 20072
actuarial valuation, we have therefore calculated the annual required contribution for the fiscal vear
ending on June 30, 2004. In accordance with the parameters prescribed in GASB Statement No.
25, mn calculating the annual required contribution, we have used market value for the actuarial
value of assets and have used a 40-year level percent of pgyxell amortization of the unfunded
liability. On this basis, the annual required contribution for Fiscal Year 2004 has been determined

to be as follows:

10
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Fiscal Year 2004

1. Employer's normal cost $ 2,683,169
2. Annual amount to amortize the
unfunded liability over 40 years

as a level percent of payroll 6.210.847

3. Annual required contribution (1 + 2) $ 8894016

I. RECONCILIATION OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED LIABILITY

The net actuarial experience during the period July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002 resulted in an increase
in the system's unfunded actuarial liability of $14,983,680. This increase in unfunded liability is a

result of several kinds of gains and losses as illustrated in Exhibit 3.

The employer funding requirement for the year of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded
actuarial liability amounted to $11,463,203, whereas the actual emplover contribution for the vear
amounted to $4,721,478. Thus, the employer contribution for the vear fell short of meeting normal
cost plus interest on the unfunded liability by $6,741,725. Had all aspects of the svstem's
experience been in line with the actuarial assumptions, the unfunded liability would have increased

by this amount.

The net rate of investment return earned by the net assets of the system, based on assets valued at
market, was approximately —6.5% in comparison with the assumed rate of investment return of

8.0%. This resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of $8.713.370. Salaries increased at a

11
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rate of approximately 3.5%, in comparison with an assumed rate of increase of 6.5% per vear.
pp y P per year,

resulting in a decrease in the unfunded liability of $1,520,756.

Salary increases of inactive members who are participants in other Illinois public retirement
systems resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of $1,078,904. The changes n
assumptions used for the June 30, 2002 actuarial valuation resulted in an increase in the unfunded
liability of $1,211,951. The various other aspects of the svstem's experience resulted in a net
decrease in the unfunded liability of $1,241,514. The aggregate financial experience of the svstem

resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of $14,983,680.
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Exhibit 5

Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Liability
Over the Period July 1. 2001 to June 30. 2002

1. Unfunded actuarial liability as of 7/1/01 § 115,548,297
2. Employer contribution requirement of

normal cost plus interest on the unfunded

liability for the period 7/1/01 to 6/30/02 11,463,203
3. Actual employer contribution for the year 4721478
4. Increase in unfunded liability due to

employer contributions being less than

normal cost plus interest on unfunded liability (2 - 3) 6,741,723
5. Increase in unfunded liability due to

investment return lower than assumed 8713370
6. Decrease in unfunded liability due to salary

increases lower than assumed (1.520.756)
7. Increase in unfunded liability due to

salary increases for inactive members 1,078.904
8. Increase in unfunded liability due to

changes in actuarial assumptions 1.211.951
9. Decrease in unfunded liability due to other sources (1241514
10. Netincrease in unfunded liability for the

year S 14.983.680

11 $ 130.531.977

. Unfunded actuarial liability as of 6/30/02 (1 + 10)

o,
tad
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J. PROJECTION OF BENEFITS, CONTRIBUTIONS, AND LIABILITIES

Based on the results of the June 30, 2002 valuation and using the actuarial assumptions used for the
valuation, we have projected valuation results for a 43-year period commencing with Fiscal Year
2003. We have based State contributions on the contribution requirements in the funding plan

established under Public Act 88-0593. The results of our projections are shown in Exhibit 7.

K. NET PENSION OBLIGATION

GASB Statement No. 27 requires governmental employers to disclose the Net Pension Obligation
(NPO), the cumulative difference between the annual pension cost and the actual emplover
contribution. We have therefore determined the Net Pension Obligation as of June 30. 2002 in
accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 27. As required under GASB Statement
No. 27, our calculations include all fiscal years between December 15, 1986 and June 30. 2002.
For each fiscal year, an annual pension cost was determined as the annual required contribution

(ARC), one year's interest on the NPO, and an adjustment to the ARC.

The results of our calculations are summarized in Exhibit 8. As can be seen from Exhibit 8. the Net

Pension Obligation as of June 30, 2002 was determined to be $51,693,772.

14
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L. CERTIFICATION

This actuarial report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices and to the best of our knowledge, fairly represents the financial condition of the

General Assembly Retirement System of [llinois as of June 30, 2002.

Respectfully subrmtted

o 4

Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A.
Consulting Actuary

Carl J. Smedinghoff, A.¥A.
Associate Actuary

._..
L

(GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES



SHIVIODOSSY 7 NIZLSATION)

(S8A10BU] PUE SBALDY)
ERUA 961% S'8L3% 9'/LLS 2'alg 091% SUOHNGUIUOD pPaleinWinody 6

(sesuadxg annelSIUILIPY
pUE spuniay ‘syjauag)

§'G1S Ly1s 6¢LS 0EL$ AR ZLg sasuadx3 |ejo] pajewnsy ‘g
(€2°99) (69°¢5) (59°05) (L9 Ly) (LS vp) (2571p) (1HoJhed [ej0] §O %)
0'6% Lg% AR G'9% 8'5% Z'6% uonnquiLog 8eIS /L
(8261) B8102) (1e°02) (z,02) (59°02) (€6°02) (Jlodhed 18101 1O 9%)
Z'¢ L'e 62 82 Le 9z aleys sgshoidwyg (o)
8’1 Ll g4 gl 51 vL uonngujue) sekodwz (q)
0's$ 843 G'¥$ v v Zv$ 0% feloL (e)
1500 _mC,COZ E:CC( G
(1'e2) (0v2) Zs2) (£°92) {#'22) (€82 (abejusoiad papund)
6'€91$ 0'851$ 0251% AR LOovLs G5'Gels AlligerT [euenoy pepunjun g
Z'6¥$ 0°05% L'1G$ AT 0'¢€se 9'¢ss (aniep 19NIBIN) S18SSY b
(g811) (8's14) (teiy) (5oLL) {(6°L01) (¢'501) (anussay soAl pailjay)
LeLes 0'802$ 1'€02¢ Y8619 L'E61S 1'681$ Aygery jeuenjoy g

SLINSEY NOLLVTIVA

8'5i$ 06 evis gcts 0el$ PTis liosAed [ejoL pajoadxy g
181 181 181 51 181 181 SIBQUIBN BAIOY JO JaquInN "}

v1iva oisva
8002 1002 9002 5002 ¥002 £00¢

0€/9 buipuz sea\ [eosiy

(suoniin Ut sjunowy Jejiog 1Y)
(£650-88 19V 2lidnd UO paseg aly SUOHNGLIUOD 9}e}S)
SALINMNEVIT ANV 'SLI43N3g 'SLS0D 40 NOILOIroHd
SIONITT 4O WILSAS INIWIHILTIY ATGWISSY TVHINTD

L L1giHXE

16



SHLVIDOSSY 79 NIHLSAT100)

{saAlorU] PUB SBANOY)
L9013 9'68% LvSS G'GeS 2'3l% $'2es suoHngiuoy C@G:,E:oo«\k, 6

(sesuadxzy aAnelSIUILPY
pUE spunjay ‘sijsusyg)

6'6v$ 6 0v$ 7628 1128 v'gLs 1'91% sesuadxd |ejo ) pajewnsy ‘g
(2g'z9) (zg'29) (zg'z9) (zg'29) (zg29) {zg'z9) (loshed 12101 JO %)
0Zs$ Liv$ 1'92% LS L'ELS 60}% uonnquuoD 8IS /L
(s5°02) (95°02) (95°02) (¥ 02) {0002) (y261) (1Hoshed |ej0] JO %)
0l L'El L8 §'G vy y'e aleys sJdehodwz (0)
56 9/ 6y z2¢ G5z 0z vonnguuog sskodwy (g)
G'9z% €1Z$ 9¢Le L'8% 6°9% v'5% ol (e)
IS0 |BULION jBNhUUY g
(0'08) (8'69) (gov) (0s2) (1z2) (tzz) (abejuaoiad papunyd)
6'6.$ y'e61% 6'¥52% §'522% $'002$ 9¥L1$ Ayliger jeuenjoy pspunjun g
061.$ 0'L¥PS 9zL1$ 0'6.% 695¢ 9'6¥$ (anjep 19x1BW) S19sSSY b
(g vbt) ('95¢) (62¢2) (1291) {eevt) (8'vzZ1) (antasay soAlT paiey)
6'86.% ¥ 0vo% S EA S §'00¢$ FAATAS AR TAAS Ayngert jeuenpy g

SLINS3Y NOLLYIVIVA

128% ¥'99$ WAL FAIRAS L12% v LS lloshed |ejo] pejoadxy g
181 181 18l 18t 191 181 siaquisiy BAIIOY JO JequinN |
Y1ivad Oisvg

0E0¢ 020¢ G10¢
0€/9 butpuz tea A |ROSIY

|

o
[
o™
o
=
<o
o~
jen}
—
(]
o

(suoljjIn Ut sjunowy Jejjod 1y)
(£650-88 10V 21/and UC paseg ey SUONNGUIU0D 8)e}S)
SIILINGYIT ANY ‘'SLI43NIE 'SLSOD £0 NOILOIroNd
SIONITT 40 WILSAS INIWIHILIY A18WISSY TvHINID

({QaNNILNOD) £ 1

17



SHLVIDOSSY 79 NIHLSAT00)

uonisues | e Aupgei jen sienba .

“Apjigel papunjun ayy jo uonezipowe jjolAed-jo-jusoiad-jaasy jesk-gy 8 snid
1S00 |BWIOU SB PaJBINJIED SBM UONNGIIIUoD paiinbay |Bnuuy a8yl Jaye PUB /661 SIEBA [BISI4 JO4 "ANIIGEY PBpUNjUn ay) JO UONBRZILOWE JBJOP-[2A3]
1eah-gp e snid 1500 jewlou jo Juswsinbal g-g4v 8yl SE paleinoed sem uonngiiuo D paiinbay (enuuy sy ‘g6t ybnoiyl geeL sieeA [BoSi4 Jod

x*

2LL'e89'Ls IRANCTAVEY gLy el G09'9¥.'8 86.'820°C Z6v'ele'e 116'196'9 2002
G¥9'899° LY 0£8'858'¢ 606'LIE'Y BELOLL'S 1 695'v98'L G8L'v0S'E 615°0€5'9 1002
G18'608'cY 818'968°¢ 000°1LS6'¢E 818°,08'L LIF'00L') o¥e'96l'e G66'11iE'9 0002
166'256'6¢ €SL'IvL'E 85.'669'¢ LIS vy L L16'0ps'L 02y'968'C 200'¢60'9 6661
r¥e's0e'9t zos'zeyv'e 0o0'eLl'e 205'6¥S'9 zze'vyee'L 618'129'2 505'81¢'G 8661
AT AN A A ATAS ¥10'18L°C 8044909 102'952't 1621982 250686 166}
80.'G15'62 LV1'2ES'S 000'00%'2 Ly1'zes'L 899'826'1 589'8L6'L 0EL'eys'L 9661
195'¢86'€e £65'210's oz'svi'e £62'094°L L15'625' L89°L1S") 6¥9'891°L 5661
800°1.6'81 6yE'6EE' Y 008'9L1'2 6¥1'95¥'9 £29'9L1'L €EG'0LL'L BLTTOV'9 v661
6859'1L€9'¥1 29L'zov'e 000'102'2 79.'€99'S 191'868 Z16'e68 Lip'899's £661
168'891'L1 519'v¥S'e 009'696'L S12'016'S 9L1'cL9 £¥6'609 88¢'¢15’S Z661
282'v29'L 886'v.1'E 009°2.L0'¢ 885°L¥2'S G6.'LSE y¥6'GGE 6EY'6YZ'G L1661
(TA 44 £€9'08¢€'} 009'2L0°C EETB5Y'E 882'9vC £10'sve 805'09¥'c 0661
199'290'c 868°Lv9‘L 005'/66'} 85£'6E9'E 5Sy'801 095'901 NeTANR el 6861
£08'0Z¥'L £08'0CY'L 000'0.6'L £08'06¢'¢ 0 0 £08'068'c 8861
uonebiqo OdN Ui Uonnquiuog 1500 DdV 0} OdN UG . UONNgUuoD IEEIN
uoisuad afiueyn Jakoidwig uolsuad wauwisnipy 15949ju) palinbay |BOSI-
18N enjoy jenuuy

LZ 'ON INIWILVLS 8SVO J3ANN 2002 '0€ 3NN 4O SY NOILYOIT80 NOISNId L3N 40 NOILYIND VYO

9661 'L ANC SI 2 'ON INIWILVLS gSYD OL NOILISNVYL 40 31vd

WILSAS INIWIHILIH A18WISSY TVHINIOD

8 LigiHX3

18



Appendix 1

Summary of Principal Provisions

1. Participation. A person eligible for membership must participate in the system as a condition
of employment unless an "Election Not to Participate” is filed within 24 months from the date of
assuming office.

2. Member Contributions. All members of the system are required to contribute to the system
the following percentage of their salaries:

Retirement Annuity 8.5%
Automatic Annuity Increase 1.0
Survivor's Annuity 2.0
Total 11.5%

3. Retirement Annuitv - Eligibilitv. A member who has at least § years of creditable service is
entitled to a retirement annuity upon attainment of age 55. A member with at least 4 vears of
service but less than 8 years of service is entitled to a retirement annuity upon attainment of age 62.

A member with at least 8 years of service who becomes disabled while in service is entitled 1o 2
retirement annuity regardless of age.

4. Retirement Annuity - Amount. The retirement annuity is determined according to the
following formula based upon the member's final rate of salary:

- 3.0% for each of the first 4 years of service, plus
- 3.5% for each of the next 2 years of service, plus
- 4.0% for each of the next 2 years of service, plus
- 4.5% for each of the next 4 years of service, plus
- 5.0% for each year of service in excess of 12

The maximum retirement annuity is 85% of the final rate of salary.

5. Automatic Increase In Retirement Annuitv. (a) Annual automatic increases of 3% of the
current amount of retirement annuity are provided. The initial increase is effective in the month of
January or July of the year next following the year in which the first anniversary of retirement
occurs, but in no event prior to attainment of age 60.
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(b) Beginning January 1, 1990, for participants who remain in service after attaining 20 years of
creditable service, 3% annual automatic increases begin to accrue on January 1 next following the
date the participant attains age 55 or completes 20 years of creditable service, whichever occurs
later. For any person who has service credit for the entire period from January 15, 1969 through
December 31, 1992, the increases shall accrue from age 50 instead of age 55. However, such
increases shall not become payable until the January 1 or July 1 next following the first anniversary
of retirement, or the first of the month following attainment of age 60, whichever occurs later.

6. Survivor's Annuity - Eligibility. A surviving spouse without children is eligible for survivor
benefits at age 50 or over provided marriage to the member had been in effect for at least 1 vear
immediately prior to the member's death.

A surviving spouse with unmarried eligible children is eligible for a survivor's annuity benefit at
any age provided the above marriage requirements have been met. When all children are
disqualified because of death, marriage or attainment of age 18 or age 22 in the case of a full-time
student, the spouse's benefit is suspended if the spouse is under age 50 until the attainment of such
age.

An unmarried eligible child under age 18 or under age 22 and a full-time student or over age 18 and
disabled may qualify for the survivor's annuity if there is no surviving spouse or if the spouse dies.

If the member dies in service as a member, the member must have at least 2 years of service credit
for survivor's annuity eligibility. If death occurs after termination of service but before retirernent.
the deceased member must have at least 4 years of service credit for survivor's annuitv eligibility.

7. Survivor's Annuitv - Amount. (a) A surviving spouse is entitled to a survivor's annuity of 66
2/3% of the amount of retirement annuity to which the member was entitled on the date of death.
without regard to whether the member had attained age 55 as of the time of death. subject to a
minimum payment of 10% of salary.

(b) If a surviving spouse has in his or her care eligible children. the survivor's annuity shall be the
greater of the following:

(1) 66 2/3% of the amount of retirement annuity to which the member was entitled on the date of
death, or (2) 30% of the member's salary increased by 10% of salary on account of each eligible
child, subject to a total payment for the surviving spouse and children of 50% of salary. If only
unmarried children survive, each such child shall be entitled to an annuity of 20% of salary. subject
to a maximum total payment for all children of 50% of salary.

(c) Upon the death of a member after termination of service, or upon the death of an annuitant, the
maximum total payment to a surviving spouse and eligible children, or eligible children alone if
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there is no surviving spouse, shall be 75% of the retirement annuity to which the member or
annuitant was entitled.

(d) Survivor's annuities are subject to annual automatic increases of 3% of the current amount of
annuity.

(¢) The minimum survivor's annuity provided by the system is $300 per month.
() In the case of a proportional survivor's annuity under the Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act, if
the amount payable by the system on January 1, 1993 is less than $300 per month, the amount shall

be increased as of that date by $2 per month for each full year elapsed since the annuity began.

8. Refund of Contributions. Upon termination of service, a member is entitled to a refund of his
total contributions without interest.

A member who has no eligible survivor’s annuity beneficiaries, or is unmarried at the time of
retirement, is entitled to a refund of his or her contributions for the survivor's annuity.

(GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES



Appendix 2

Glossary of Terms used in Report

I Actuarial Present Value. The value of an amount or series of amounts payable at various
times, determined as of a given date by the application of a particular set of actuarial assumptions.

2. Actuarial Cost Method or Funding Method. A procedure for determining the actuarial present
value of pension plan benefits and for determining an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value
to time periods, usually in the form of a normal cost and an actuarial accrued liability.

3. Normal Cost. That portion of the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits. which is
allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

4. Actuarial Liabilitv or Accrued Liability. That portion, as determined by a particular actuarial
cost method, of the actuarial present value of pension benefits which is not provided for by future
normal costs,

5. Actuarial Value of Assets. The value assigned by the actuary to the assets of the pension plan
for purposes of an actuarial valuation.

6. Unfunded Actuarial Liabilitv. The excess of the actuarial liability over the actuarial value of
assets.

7. Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method. A cost method under which the projected
benefits of each individual included in an actuarial valuation are allocated by a consistent formula
to valuation years. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to a valuation year is called the
normal cost. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to all periods prior to a valuation vear
is called the actuarial liability .

Under this method, the actuarial gains (losses), as they occur, generally reduce (increase) the
unfunded actuarial liability.

8. Actuarial Assumptions. Assumptions as to future events affecting pension costs.

9. Actuarial Valuation. The determination, as of a valuation date, of the normal cost, actuarial
liability, actuarial value of assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.
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5

Amounts in Millions

Year Members

2003
2004
2005

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

2026
2027
2028
2029
2030

2031
2032
2033
2034
2035

2036
2037
2038
2039
2040

2041
2042
2043
2044
2045

ly Retirement System
jections of End of 2045 - State Contributions Bas

No. of

Active Actuarial
Payroll Liability

181 12.4 189.1
181 13.0 193.7
181 13.6 198.4
181 14.3 2031
181 15.0 208.0
181 15.8 2131
181 16.6 218.5
181 17.4 2242
181 18.1 2301
181 19.1 236.4
181 20.0 243.0
181 20.9 250.1
181 21.7 257.4
181 22,9 2652
181 23.8 273.4
181 250 2819
181 26.2 2909
181 27.4 300.5
181 28.8 310.8
181 30.0 3215
181 313 3326
181 328 3443
181 34.1 356.5
181 357 369.4
181 37.3 3829
181 38.9 3871
181 40.7 4119
181 425 4275
181 443 443.8
181 46,4 461.0
181 485 479.2
181 50.8 498.5
181 53.0 518.9
181 555 540.8
181 58.0 563.4
181 60.7 587.6
181 63.4 613.3
181 66.4 540.4
181 69.4 669.1
181 72.4 699.2
181 757 730.8
181 79.1 764.0
181 82.7 798.9

Retired
Lives
Reserve
105.3
107.9
1105

113.1
115.8
118.6
1216
1248

128.1
1316
1353
139.2
143.3

147.6
162.1
156.8
161.8
167.1

172.9
178.8
185.0
191.5
198.3

205.5
213.0
220.9
229.2
2379

247.0
256.6
266.7
277.4
288.8

300.9
313.6
327.1
341.4
356.5

372.4
389.1
4086.7
4252
444.6

Assets
53.6
53.C
52.1

51.1
50.0
49.2
49.0
49.6

50.4
51.4
52.9
54.8
56.9

59.5
625
659
70.1
75.0

80.8
87.2
94.2
102.2
111.0

120.9
131.9
1441
157.6
172.6

189.1
207.5
227.8
250.6
2758

303.7
334.4
368.4
405.8
447.0

492.3
541.7
5857
654.6
719.0

Unfunded
Liabili

ed on Public Act 88-0583

Funded
Ratio
28.3%
27.4%
26.3%

252%
24.0%
23.1%
22.4%
22.1%

21.9%
21.7%
21.8%
21.9%
22.1%

22.4%
22.9%
23.4%
24 1%
25.0%

26.0%
27.1%
28.3%
29.7%
31.1%

32.7%
34.4%
36.3%
38.3%
40.4%

42.6%
45.0%
47.5%
50.3%
53.2%

56.2%
59.4%
62.7%
66.2%
69.8%

73.6%
77.5%
81.5%
85.7%
90.0%

Total
Normal
Cost
4.0

4.2

4.4

4.5
4.8
5.0
52
5.4

57
5.0
6.2
6.6
6.9

7.2
7.5
7.9
8.3
8.7

9.2
9.6
10.0
10.5
10.9

11.4
11.9
125
13.0
13.6

14.2
14.9
158
16.3
17.0

17.8
186
19.5
20.3
21.3

222
23.2
24.3
254
285

Employee
Contributions

-k
[0) IR 4, I N

Y
~N O

-
[e0]

Employer's
Normal
Cost

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

36
3.8
3.9
42
4.4

4.6
4.8
5.0
53
55

59
6.1
6.4
6.7
7.0

7.3
7.6
8.0
8.3
8.7

9.1
9.6
10.0
10.5
10.9

11.4
11.9
125
13.0
13.7

142
14.9
156
16.3
17.0

ERNC
As % of
Payroll
20.93%
20.65%
20.72%

20.31%
20.19%
19.78%
19.78%
19.74%

19.77%
19.78%
19.75%
19.81%
20.00%

20.04%
20.12%
20.13%
20.21%
20.24%

20.36%
20.34%
20.41%
20.41%
20.45%

20.50%
20.50%
20.54%
20.54%
20.56%

20.60%
20.58%
20.60%
20.58%
20.59%

20.59%
20.59%
20.57%
20.57%
20.56%

20.56%
20.56%
20.56%
20.55%
20.55%

VUNE B0 2

State
Contribution
52

5.8

6.5

o

DO 2.

State Estimated
Contribution Benefit
As % of Pay Payout

41.52% M2

44 57% 12.0

47 61% 13.0

50.65% 13.9

53.69% 147
56.73% 155

59.78% 15.8
62.82% 16.1

62.82% 16.6
62.82% 17.0
62.82% 17 .4
62.82% 17.8
82.82% 18.4
B82.82% 18.8
62.82% 194
62.82% 20.0
62.82% 206
62.82% 211

62.82% 216
62.82% 22.4
62.82% 232
62.82% 239
62.82% 24.8
62.82% 255
62.82% 26.4
62.82% 27.4
62.82% 283
62.82% 292
62.82% 30.3
62.82% 313
62.82% 32.4
62.82% 33.4
62.82% 345
62.82% 35.6
62.82% 36.9
62.82% 38.1
62.82% 395
62.82% 40.9
62.82% 42.4
652.82% 44 2
62.82% 46.0
62.82% 47.9
62 .82% 499

Accumulated

29.4
30.8
32.4
33.8
355

37.0
386
40.5
421
44.0

48.0
48.0
50.2
52.4
54.7
57.2
59.8
62.6
855
68.5

715
74.9
78.3
81.9
85.6

89.4
93.4
97.6
102.1
106.7



